

No. 23-50491

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Career Colleges and Schools of Texas,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States Department of Education;
Miguel Cardona, Secretary, U.S. Department of Education,
in his official capacity as the Secretary of Education,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:23-cv-00433-RP

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Philip Vickers
Katherine Hancock
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
pvickers@canteyhanger.com
(817) 877-2800

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Allyson B. Baker
Michael Murray
Sameer P. Sheikh
Tor Tarantola
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com
(202) 551-1700

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The panel’s unanimous assessment of CCST’s likelihood of success does not merit en banc review.....	3
A. Section 455(h) does not empower the Department to authorize borrower “claims” against the United States.	3
B. The Department lacks statutory authority to adjudicate borrower-defense claims.	6
C. The Department lacks statutory authority to adjudicate recoupment claims.	9
D. The other panel assessments challenged by the Department are neither erroneous nor exceptionally important.	10
II. The panel granted appropriate relief.	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	7
<i>Calvillo Manriquez v. Devos</i> , 345 F.Supp.3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	8
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Chauffeur’s Training School, Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	5
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir.), <i>judgment vacated as moot</i> , 144 S.Ct. 480 (2023).....	17
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	8
<i>Lucio v. Lumpkin</i> , 987 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	7
<i>N. Star Alaska v. United States</i> , 9 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1993) (en banc).....	5
<i>Nigmadzhanov v. Mueller</i> , 550 F.Supp.2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>RLC Indus. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 58 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....16

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....8

Sweet v. Cardona,
641 F.Supp.3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....8, 14

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)13

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided Court*,
579 U.S. 547 (2016).....15

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992).....5

Vara v. DeVos,
No. CV-19-12175-LTS, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25,
2020)8

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....6, 7

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III.....8

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)16

20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1).....11

20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)(3).....9

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1094.....9
 20 U.S.C. § 1095a.....7
 20 U.S.C. § 1099c-1(a)(1).....9
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....7
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....7

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c) (1995).....5
 34 C.F.R. § 685.40014
 34 C.F.R. § 685.401(a).....11
 34 C.F.R. § 685.401(b)(3).....8
 34 C.F.R. § 685.405(d)13
 34 C.F.R. § 685.407(a).....8
 34 C.F.R. § 685.40911
 59 Fed. Reg. 61664 (Dec. 1, 1994).....5, 6
 60 Fed. Reg. 37768 (July 21, 1995).....6
 81 Fed. Reg. 39330 (June 16, 2016)6
 87 Fed. Reg. 65904 (Nov. 1, 2022)*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....11
 Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)4
